

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/12/2019 1:10 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96187-5

(Ninth Circuit No. 16-35314)

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT IN

SHANNON C. ADAMSON and NICHOLAS ADAMSON,  
Husband and Wife,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

PORT OF BELLINGHAM, a Washington Municipal  
Corporation,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**PORT OF BELLINGHAM'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEFS**

---

Frank J. Chmelik, WSBA No. 13969  
Seth A. Woolson, WSBA No. 37973  
CHMELIK SITKIN & DAVIS, P.S.  
1500 Railroad Avenue  
Bellingham, WA 98225-4542  
Telephone: (360) 671-1796  
Facsimile: (360) 671-3781

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512  
Rory D. Cosgrove, WSBA No. 48647  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020  
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

*Attorneys for Port of Bellingham*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ANSWERING ARGUMENT .....	2
A. None of the amici curiae cites any authority that abrogates the general rule of non-liability of landlords under the law governing the rights and obligations of a possessor of land.....	2
B. A landlord who lacks control when and where injury occurs is not subject to liability as a possessor.....	4
C. A duty to repair or maintain does not amount to retention of control over the premises, as would be necessary to subject a landlord to liability as a possessor.....	7
D. The certified question raises no issues pertinent to liability theories not dependent on possession, including jobsite-owner liability. ....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Washington Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Anderson v. Reeder</i> , 42 Wn.2d 45, 253 P.2d 423 (1953) .....	4, 5
<i>Barnett v. Lincoln</i> , 162 Wash. 613, 299 P. 392 (1931).....	6
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017) .....	5, 7
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A.G.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 670, 10 P.3d 371 (2000) .....	4, 5
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996) .....	2
<i>Enerson v. Anderson</i> , 55 Wn.2d 486, 348 P.2d 401 (1960); .....	7
<i>Geise v. Lee</i> , 84 Wn.2d 866, 529 P.2d 1054 (1975) .....	5
<i>Gregg v. King County</i> , 80 Wash. 196, 141 P. 340 (1914).....	7
<i>Hughes v. Chehalis Sch. Dis. No. 302</i> , 61 Wn.2d 222, 377 P.2d 642 (1963) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8
<i>Jarr v. Seeco Constr. Co.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 324, 666 P.2d 392 (1983) .....	8
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002) .....	11, 12
<i>McCutcheon v. United Homes Corp.</i> , 79 Wn.2d 443, 486 P.2d 1093 (1971) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Nelson v. Booth Fisheries Co.</i> , 165 Wash. 521, 6 P.2d 388 (1931).....	7
<i>Pruitt v. Savage</i> , 128 Wn. App. 327, 115 P.3d 1000 (2005).....	3
<i>Regan v. City of Seattle</i> , 76 Wn.2d 501, 458 P.2d 12 (1969); .....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Auth.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 773, 175 P.3d 84 (2008) .....	9
<i>Teglo v. Porter</i> , 65 Wn.2d 772, 399 P.2d 519 (1965) .....	3
<b>Other State Cases</b>	
<i>Gabalton v. Erisa Mortg. Co.</i> , 990 P.2d 197 (N.M. 1999).....	9
<i>In re Fountainebleau Las Vegas Holdings</i> , 267 P.3d 786 (Nev. 2011).....	5, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 49.17.060(2).....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 343 (1965).....	2
